

Civili Aviation Authority of Bangladesh HQ, Kurmitola, Dhaka-1229. Airworthiness & Engineering Directorate www.caab.gov.bd



Record Number: 30.31.0000.113.52.012.19.176 Date: 26/06/2024

Quality Manager, GMR Aero Technic, Hyderabad, India, GMR Aerospace Park GMR Hyderabad Aviation SEZ Ltd. RGIA, Shamshabad, RR District, Hyderabad – 500108. Telangana, India.

Subject: APPROVAL FOR RENEWAL & ENHANCEMENT OF PART-145 ORGANIZATION SCOPE IN RESPECT OF GMR AIR CARGO AND AEROSPACE ENGINEERING (GMR AERO TECHNIC), INDIA.

Reference: A. GAT/Q/CAAB/2023/79, Dated: 27 September 2023 & B. GAT/Q/CAAB/2023/096, Dated: 19 October 2023

In reference to the abovementioned letter, renewal of Part-145 Approved Maintenance Organization including scope enhancement at Kolkata Line Station in respect of GMR Air Cargo and Aerospace Engineering (GMR Aero Technic), India is hereby approved for a period of two (02) years effective from 27-06-2024 to 26-06-2026 for Base & Line Maintenance of Bangladeshi registered Aircraft & components with the scope of approval mentioned in clause 1.9 of CAAB MOE Supplement.

- 2. CAAB MOE Supplement Issue: 04, Revision: 00 submitted by GMR Aero Technic, India is also hereby approved and DGCA India Approved Post Holders are accepted for CAAB.
- 3. On behalf of the GMR Aero Technic, US Bangla Airlines has submitted the renewal & scope enhancement Fees & Vat submission receipts to the CAAB are hereby acknowledged.
- 4. This is for your kind information and necessary action.

Your Faithfully,

26-06-2024 Md. Ataullah Hashmi Deputy Director (AE&S)

Record Number: 30.31.0000.113.52.012.19.176/1 (4) Date: 26/06/2024

A Copy for has been sent consideration and necessary (if applicable) action (Not in the order of

seniority)

- 1. Deputy Quality Manager, India GMR Aero Technic, Hyderabad, India, GMR Aerospace Park GMR Hyderabad Aviation SEZ Ltd. RGIA, Shamshabad, RR District, Hyderabad 500108. Telangana, India;
- 2. Head of Quality Assurance, US Bangla Airlines Ltd. US Bangla HSIA Maintenance Complex;
- 3. QA Manager, Novo Air Ltd, HSIA, Under Boarding Bridge 10 and
- 4. PE Audit & Plan, Biman Bangladesh Airlines Ltd, HSIA Biman Hangar Complex.



26-06-2024 Md. Ataullah Hashmi Deputy Director (AE&S)

CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF BANGLADESH



MAINTENANCE ORGANISATION APPROVAL CERTIFICATE

REFERENCE: CAAB.145: F: 012

Pursuant to Civil Aviation Authority of Bangladesh regulations and Part-145 for the time being in force and subject to the conditions specified below, the CAAB hereby certifies:

GMR AIR CARGO & AEROSPACE ENGINEERING LTD, INDIA (GMR AERO TECHNIC)

Plot No. 1, GMR Aerospace Park GMR Hyderabad Aviation SEZ Ltd. RGIA, Shamshabad, RR District, Hyderabad-500108. Telangana, India

as a maintenance organisation in compliance with Section A of Part-145, approved to maintain products, parts and appliances listed in the attached approval schedule and issue related certificates of release to service using the above references.

CONDITIONS

- 1. This approval is limited to that specified in the scope of work section of the Part 145 approved maintenance organisation exposition as referred to in Section A of Part-145, and
- 2. This approval requires compliance with the procedures specified in the Part 145 approved maintenance organisation exposition, and
- 3. This approval is valid whilst the approved maintenance organisation remains in compliance with Part-145.
- 4. Subject to compliance with the foregoing conditions, this approval shall remain valid for a duration of Two (02) years unless the approval has previously been surrendered, superseded, suspended or revoked.

Date of Original Issue : 04 June 2018

Date of this Revision : 27 June 2024

Revision No. : 03

(Md. Ataulian Hashmi)
Deputy Director (AE&S)
Airworthiness & Engineering Division
For the Chairman,
Civil Aviation Authority of Bangladesh

MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATION APPROVAL SCHEDULE

Reference: CAAB.145: F: 012

Organisation : GMR AIR CARGO & AEROSPACE ENGINEERING LTD, INDIA (GMR

AERO TECHNIC)

Plot No. 1, GMR Aerospace Park GMR Hyderabad Aviation SEZ Ltd.

RGIA, Shamshabad, RR District, Hyderabad-500108.

Telangana, India

Class	Ratings	Limitation	Base	Line
AIRCRAFT	Al Aeroplanes / airships above 5700 kg	ATR 42-200/300 series (PWC PW120)	X	X
		ATR 42-400/500/72-212A (PWC PW120)	X	X
		ATR 72-100/200 series (PWC PW120)	X	X
		Boeing 737-600/700/800/900 (CFM56)	X	X
		Bombardier DHC-8-400 (PWC PW150)	X	X
COMPONENTS OTHER THAN COMPLETE ENGINE OR APU	C1 Air Cond & Press			
	C4 Doors Hatches			
	C5 Electrical Power & Lights			
	C6 Equipment	Components in accordance with the Capability list specified in CAA-Bangladesh Approved MOE Supplement 1.9		
	C8 Flight Controls			
	C15 Oxygen			
	C17 Pneumatic			
	C18 Protection ice / rain / fire			
	C20 Structural			
SPECIALISED SERVICES	D1 Non-Destructive Testing	Liquid Penetrant Inspection (PT)		
		Magnetic Particle Inspection (MT)		
		Eddy Current Inspection (ET)		
		Ultrasonic Inspection (UT)		
		Radiographic Inspection (RT)		
		Infrared / thermal (Thermography) IRT		

This approval schedule is limited to those products, parts and appliances and to the activities specified in the scope of work section of the Part-145 approved maintenance organisation exposition supplement,

Maintenance Organisation Exposition Reference: CAAB MOE Supplement

Date of Original Issue : 04 June 2018

Date of Last Revision Approved : 26 June 2024

Revision No. : Issue-04, Revision-00

(Md. Atauthan Hashmi)
Deputy Director (AE&S)
Airworthiness & Engineering Division
For the Chairman,
Civil Aviation Authority of Bangladesh